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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant and
Independent Trustee
	:
	SBJ Professional Trustees Limited (formerly Fairmount Trustee Services Limited) (SBJ)

	Scheme
	:
	The Guide Pensions and Insurances Limited (1992) Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent
	:
	Thomas Sagar Holdings Limited (TSH)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. There is a dispute as to whether the principal employer for the Scheme is TSH, or Dot Com Pensions and Insurances Limited (DCPI), for the purposes of funding the Scheme deficit which, as revealed by the actuarial valuation of 6 April 2002, was 45.9% of assets against liabilities.
JURISDICTION
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and, if so, whether injustice has been caused.
3. I have jurisdiction to deal with disputes between trustees and employers of a pension scheme. This dispute is brought by the Independent Trustee and the purported principal employer for the Scheme. The dispute, and the central issue, is straightforward: was TSH the employer of the Scheme and thus responsible for the Scheme deficit? Before I consider this I shall, in the first instance, address some issues of jurisdiction which have been raised.
4. If TSH is not the principal employer in relation to the Scheme, I have no jurisdiction over them. However, whether or not TSH was the principal employer of the Scheme is at the very heart of this dispute. If my final decision is that TSH is not the principal employer then they will not fall within my jurisdiction. However, an investigation will have to be carried out in order to ascertain whether TSH was the employer, and thus within my jurisdiction. If I decide that TSH was the principal employer, I can then decide whether and to what extent they were responsible for funding the Scheme deficit as one of their many functions as employer of the Scheme.
SCHEME RULES
5. Rule 3 provides for the participation of employers in the Scheme:

“3. Participation of Employers

With the consent of the Principal Employer and the Board of the Inland Revenue, any employer which is a subsidiary of or associated with the Principal Employer may participate in the Scheme at any time. To do so, the employer must agree in writing to comply with the terms of the Scheme.

If an employer stops being a subsidiary of or associated with the Principal Employer, it must immediately stop paying contributions to the Scheme. The terms of Rule 23 (Termination of Contributions) will then apply.”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. The Scheme was established on 1 January 1992 by a Declaration of Trust (the Declaration) dated 31 December 1991, and was exempt approved under the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988. The Scheme was contracted out and was contributory on the part of the members.
7. The principal employer named in the Declaration was Guide Pensions and Insurances Limited (GPI). The Declaration appointed the principal employer as sole Trustee of the Scheme. In its capacity as principal employer and Trustee, GPI agreed to adopt the Scheme rules within 24 months.
8. The 24-month period allowed for adopting the rules was extended to 17 January 1997, the date of the Supplemental Deed and Rules (the Rules), which contained the necessary provisions for the operation of the Scheme. GPI was named as principal employer in this document. An announcement dated 28 July 1998, headed “Announcement of the business merger between Guide Pension & Insurances Limited and Thomas Sagar Insurance Limited” states:
“From 1 October 1998 the two businesses are delighted to announce a merger. The new enlarged insurance brokerage will be known as Guide Sagar Insurance Group…”

9. On 18 September 1998, a company named Guide Sagar Holdings Limited (GSH) (name later changed to Thomas Sagar Holdings Limited (TSH)) was incorporated in order to facilitate a merger with another group of companies. 
10. On 1 October 1998, TSH purchased the shares of Thomas Sagar Insurance Holdings Limited and the shares of Aliston Management Limited (Aliston). The Share Sale Agreement records that Thomas Sagar Insurances Limited (TSI), was a wholly owned subsidiary of Thomas Sagar Insurance Holdings Limited and GPI was a wholly owned subsidiary of Aliston.
11. The TSH accounts for the year ended 31 March 1999 explain that “The company also acquired the shares of the Aliston Management Group in exchange for the issue of shares”, but go on to say that: 
“Owing to different management styles and financial difficulties, the merger did not prove successful and in February 2000 the principal trading company within the Aliston Group of Companies was placed in liquidation…
Pension Commitments

The Company contributes to a defined contribution pension arrangement. Contributions paid during the period amounted to £119,605. There were no contributions outstanding at the end of the financial period.” 
12. The company accounts for the year ended 31 March 1999 for TSI state:
“Pension Commitments

The company contributes to a number of defined pension contribution arrangements. Contributions paid during the period amounted to £119,605…”
No company accounts are available for GPI after 31 March 1998.
13. TSI changed its name to Guide Sagar Insurances Limited and then to Guide Sagar Insurance Limited, on 29 October 1998 and 25 November 1998 respectively. The company name was changed back to Thomas Sagar Insurance Limited on 1 February 2000. The Companies House register shows that, on 27 January 2000, GPI changed its name to DCPI.
14. Certain events within an occupational pension scheme are reportable to HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC, formerly Inland Revenue). Such events include, amongst others, a change of name of the principal employer, or any participating employer, a change of principal employer, completion of scheme wind up etc. Form PS256, which is used to report a change of name of the principal employer, was not completed until June 2000 and was received by the Inland Revenue on 14 August 2000. The Inland Revenue recorded the change of name as at this date.

15. On 28 February 2000, DCPI was placed in liquidation (see paragraph 11 above) and the Scheme went into wind up.

16. A Liquidator was appointed on 28 February 2000. The Liquidator appointed SBJ as independent trustee for the Scheme by deed, on 31 May 2000. 

17. On 6 November 2003, the Liquidator advised SBJ that: 

“I do accept that you will have difficulty in sustaining any claim that GSH were the employing company in respect of the pension scheme. It was always envisaged by the directors that the pension scheme claim would be against DCPI and I do not think I will have any difficulty in accepting the Pension Fund’s claim. In order to register your claim, I enclose a proof of debt form. This is fairly straight forward to complete and only requires you to enter the amount of debt. However, I do think that you should let me have a copy of your calculations of the shortfall including any actuarial valuation on which the calculations are based.”
18. The actuarial valuation of 6 April 1996 suggested that the Scheme had potential funding difficulties, even though the funding level was assessed as 90% and the situation was not considered to be too serious at that stage.
19. The impact of the minimum funding requirement (MFR), which came into effect from 6 April 1997, was that the Scheme’s funding level had reduced to 61.8% by the time of the actuarial valuation of 6 April 1999.
20. By the time of the actuarial valuation of 6 April 2002 (which was not produced until April 2003), the funding level had further reduced to 45.9%. Unless there was a cash injection by the principal employer to bring the funding levels back up to at least 90%, the Scheme would have to be wound up.
21. SBJ subsequently lodged a claim for the Scheme’s MFR debt for the sum of £527,000. 

22. On 27 February 2006, the Liquidator sent SBJ a cheque for £41,633, which represented a “first and final” payment of 7.9 pence in the pound for the MFR debt. 
23. The Liquidator also paid approximately £35,000 to TSH as a creditor of DCPI.

24. The balance of the MFR debt remains to be settled.

EVIDENCE FROM OTHER SOURCES

25. HMRC have advised me that, according to their records, the Principal Employer is recorded as Dot Com Pensions & Insurance Limited following receipt of form PS256 (reporting a change of company name) on 14 August 2000.
SUBMISSIONS
By SBJ:
26. On their appointment as independent trustee, SBJ possessed no historic knowledge of the Scheme’s circumstances. The evidence they rely on which, they say, proves TSH was the principal employer, is limited to facts derived from the liquidator of DCPI and Scheme’s member files, which show that GSH was the employer of some of the employees of the Guide Sagar Group. 
27. Further evidence is submitted in the form of member payslips and letters from the Inland Revenue, which confirm that members were employed by Guide Sagar Group. A member’s Statement of Terms and Conditions of Employment which states:

“Employer:
Guide Sagar Group

To be read in conjunction with the Guide Sagar Group Handbook which embraces conditions for Guide Pensions & Insurances Ltd, Guide Sagar Group and Thomas Sagar Insurances Ltd.”  
28. Between August 2000 and February 2002, SBJ had been investigating whether there was an issue concerning the MFR deficit, and whether GSH was liable for it. Having reached a conclusion, SBJ notified GSH that it was in fact liable for the deficit, on 20 February 2002.

29. SBJ say that, if TSH (or one if its subsidiaries) was not the principal employer from the 30 September 1998 to the date the Scheme discontinued, there must be some evidence as to which company was the principal employer. If TSH (or one of its subsidiaries) was an employer, in accordance with SI 1996/3128 (regulations covering deficiencies upon winding-up), then liability under S.75 of the Pensions Act 1995 (for a debt due by the employer to the trustees of a pension scheme in deficit) to make good the Scheme deficit might fall upon that employer.
30. SBJ say that, from 1 October 1998, the “active” members of the Scheme were employed by TSH, the new parent company, or a subsidiary of TSH, which continued to pay contributions for the active members.
By TSH:
31. “The principal employer of the Scheme in question was (at the time the Scheme was started) GPI. That company remained the principal employer at all times and remains the principal employer today. It is not possible, legally, for any other company to be appointed the principal employer unless they agree to accept that appointment, they have the approval of the Inland Revenue and they go through the appropriate administrative tasks set out in the Scheme Rules….. None of these steps have been taken with regard to any company for the reason noted above, namely that GPI was and always has been the Principal Employer. GPI went into liquidation. A liquidator was appointed and realised assets such that the funds were available to be distributed to the creditors of GPI. Amongst the creditors was this pension scheme. The trustees of this pension scheme lodged a claim with the liquidator. The only claim the trustees of the pension scheme had with the liquidator was for the deficit. By lodging a claim (and subsequently being paid tens of thousands of pounds) the trustees of the scheme (who made the complaint to you!) have confirmed that GPI was the principal employer. If GPI was not the principal employer they had no right to lodge any claim with the liquidator and no entitlement to receive any monies.” 
32. As a matter of fact, although there is no evidence, it (and GSH previously) did not employ any personnel and was never formally appointed as the principal employer for the Scheme.
33. The only approach that was ever made for TSH to become the principal employer by deed was made by SBJ in February 2002. TSH refused to be party to such a deed on the grounds that it was not and had never been the principal employer for the Scheme and thus there was no justification to appoint it as such.
34. GPI was the only company within the group that was the principal employer. No employer other than GPI could lawfully have become the principal employer. Moreover, as GPI was never replaced as principal employer, it continued as such for all purposes at all material times. 
35. There is no provision within the Scheme for any other company to be deemed to be principal employer. The Scheme also prohibits any company, other than a properly appointed principal or participating employer, from making contributions. In this respect the only employer that could make contributions was GPI/DCPI.
36. There is no evidence to support the assertion that GSH was or ever became an employer within the Scheme. GSH was merely a holding company and used as a vehicle by which the trading companies were owned. GSH did not trade on its own account and was not authorised to trade. It had no employees, no payroll, no bank account and, other than shares in the subsidiary companies, it had no assets. 
37. Payroll administration was undertaken by the Group Auditors who, without reference to their client, printed the wage slips marked “Guide Sagar Group”. As a matter of law and fact such entity does not exist and no support can be gained from this labelling by SBJ.
38. For certain periods of time, GPI paid the wages to the employees of TSI and vice versa. This was purely for reasons of cash flow. The trading company which had the most cash within it at any given time was used to pay the wage bill for the group as a whole but these payments were dealt with by internal inter Company accounting entries over time. This system, which prevailed for the period October 1998 – December 1999, was approved by the Company Accountant.  
39. The fact that TSH became a creditor of GPI/DCPI and received a dividend is proof that TSH has accepted that the principal employer was GPI/DCPI.
CONCLUSIONS
40. The principal employer to a pension scheme is always defined in the scheme rules and is recorded as such with the Inland Revenue.  Section 24(1) of the Pensions Act 1995 defines an employer in relation to an occupational pension scheme as “the employer of persons in the description or category of employment to which the scheme in question relates”. Thus, the employer must be the company who employs the employees and is responsible for paying their remuneration and any pension contributions. 

41. TSH argue that, as none of the formal procedures that an employer, or indeed a new employer, would be expected to undertake, were carried out, then a change of employer cannot be said to have occurred. I have some sympathy with this argument however, it could also be the case that a change of employer did occur, the new employer paid salaries and pension contributions and fully intended to formalise the pension scheme documentation but did not do so. In my opinion simply because HMRC have not been notified does not mean that a change of employer could not have happened. 
42. TSH point out that SBJ lodged a claim with the liquidator for the deficit. They contend that, if DCPI was not the principal employer, SBJ had no right to lodge any claim with the liquidator and no entitlement to receive any monies. I concur with this argument. DCPI was placed into liquidation on 28 February 2000. The Scheme became paid up on the same date. On 31 May 2000, the Deed appointing SBJ as independent trustee was executed and the Scheme winding up commenced. The liquidation of DCPI was completed with a cheque for £41,633.00 being sent to SBJ in respect of the MFR debt on 27 February 2007. The Liquidator stated that DCPI had gone into liquidation because of the MFR liability. Clearly, the Liquidator would have been satisfied that there was a valid claim, which does not support the argument that TSH was the principal employer.

43. SBJ contend that, from 1 October 1998, the “active” members of the Scheme were employed by TSH, or a subsidiary of TSH, who continued to pay pension contributions for them. There seems to be a certain element of ambiguity surrounding the roles of the subsidiary companies after GSH acquired Aliston. Certainly, the announcement dated 28 July 1998 advises that the business ventures of GPI and TSI merged and I note that the pension contributions for the whole group, as shown on the TSH group consolidated accounts, for the year ended 31 March 1999, would appear to be the contributions for TSI alone. 
44. Whilst the actions of DCPI’s liquidator in paying out monies in respect of the MFR liability, combined with the information from HMRC, reinforces the view that DCPI were and remained the principal employer, notwithstanding the merger of the TSH group with Aliston, or the merging of the GPI and TSI businesses, I fail to see how TSH could ever have been placed in the role of principal employer; its role, so far as I have been able to establish, was only ever that of a holding company. 
45. It follows that, as regards this dispute, TSH fall outside my jurisdiction and this Determination brings to a close my office’s investigation into their status. 

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

1 October 2007
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